

No. 19-963

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ARBITRATORS, ARBITRATION
PRACTITIONERS, AND ARBITRATION SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
RICHARD D. FAULKNER
12770 Coit Road, Suite 720
Dallas, TX 75251
(972) 427-1500
rfaulkner@faulkneradrlaw.com

PHILIP J. LOREE JR.
THE LOREE LAW FIRM
800 Third Avenue, 28th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(516) 627-1720
PJL1@LoreeLawFirm.com

IMRE STEPHEN SZALAI
Judge John D. Wessel
Distinguished Professor
of Social Justice
Counsel of Record
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY
NEW ORLEANS
COLLEGE OF LAW
7214 St. Charles Avenue,
Box 901
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 861-5589
iszalai@loyno.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Affirm The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Because The Parties Never Entered Into Any Agreement, And Without An Agreement, It Is Impossible To Satisfy The Clear And Unmistakable Delegation Standard	3
II. The Contract’s Reference To The AAA, Without Any Specific Selection Or Incorporation Of Particular AAA Rules, Cannot Satisfy The Clear And Unmistakable Standard.....	7
III. The Purported Arbitration Agreement’s Text Does Not Clearly And Unmistakably Incorporate By Reference A Delegation Provision	11
A. The Clear And Unmistakable Delegation Rule Requires The Court To Determine Independently, And Without Regard To State Law, Whether The Parties Clearly And Unmistakably Consented To Arbitrate Arbitrability	11
B. The Text Of The Purported Arbitration Agreement Does Not Clearly And Unmistakably Incorporate By Reference A Delegation Agreement	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. The Changing Nature Of The AAA Rules Prevents A Clear And Unmistakable Delegation In This Case.....	18
V. Because Of Concerns About Impartiality, Conflicts Of Interest, And The Constitutional Right To A Jury Trial, Mere Incorporation By Reference Of Outside Arbitration Rules Cannot Satisfy The Heightened Standard Of Clear And Unmistakable Evidence	20
A. Concerns About Impartiality And Conflicts Of Interest	21
B. Constitutional Concerns About A Jury Trial	25
VI. The Court Should Impose A Heightened Clear And Unmistakable Standard In Cases Where The Parties Allegedly Incorporate By Reference A Delegation Provision Contained In Provider Rules	27
VII. Reversing The Fifth Circuit And Finding A Delegation Here May Negatively Impact Millions Of Unsophisticated Business Owners, Consumers, And Workers	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	31
<i>Archer & White Sales, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14, 17
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	23
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	25
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	3, 25, 28
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	11, 12
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	25
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	16
<i>Monfared v. St. Luke’s Univ. Health Network</i> , 2016 WL 6525411 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2016)	24
<i>Moses H. Cone Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	16
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	3
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	33
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	16
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Weiler v. Marcus & Millichap Real Estate Inv. Servs., Inc.</i> , 22 Cal. App. 5th 970 (2018)	24
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	26
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U. S. Const. Amend. VII	21, 26
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Bills to Make Valid and Enforceable Written Provisions or Agreements for Arbitration of Disputes Arising Out of Contracts, Maritime Transactions, or Commerce Among the States or Territories or With Foreign Nations: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. (1924)	26
S. Rep. No. 536 (May 1924).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Arbitration Study, Report to Congress, Pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act §1028(a)</i> (2015).....	31
Alexander J.S. Colvin, Economic Policy Institute, <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> (2018)	30
Ian R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law: Reformation, Nationalization, Internationalization</i> (1992).....	25
James Madison, Federalist 10, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> (1787).....	21
Deborah Rothman, <i>Trends in Arbitrator Compensation</i> , DISP. RESOL. MAG. (Spring 2017)	24
Imre S. Szalai, <i>Outsourcing Justice: The Rise of Modern Arbitration Laws in America</i> (2013)	25
Imre S. Szalai, The Emp. Rts. Advoc. Inst., <i>The Widespread Use of Workplace Arbitration Among America’s Top 100 Companies</i> (Mar. 2018).....	30
Imre S. Szalai, <i>The Prevalence of Consumer Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top Companies</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online 233 (2019).....	30
